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Figure 1
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Figure 2a (CS)
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Figure 2b (KA)

0
500

1000
1500
2000
2500
3000
3500
4000
4500
5000

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0

Lo
ad

 (N
)

Displacement (mm)

In vitro 1
In vitro 2
In vitro 3
in silico

Phase 1 Phase 2



Figure 2c (HC)
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Figure 3a (CS)

0.652 mm 0.677 mm 0.679 mm 0.681 mm
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Figure 3b (KA)
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Figure 3c (HC)
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Figure 4

a

c

b
a b

c

D
istalM

es
ia

l

Lingual

Buccal
D

istalM
es

ia
l

Lingual

Buccal

D
istalM

es
ia

l

Lingual

Buccal



Figure 5
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